N2000003111

۰.

(Re	questor's Name)	
(Ad	dress)	
(Ad	dress)	
(Cit	y/State/Zip/Phone	#)
		MAIL
(Bu	siness Entity Nam	e)
(Do	cument Number)	
Certified Copies	_ Certificates	of Status
Special Instructions to	Filing Officer:	<u> </u>
	Office Use Onl	у

۰.

•



800339551498 03/13/20--01028--013 **35.00

01/27/20--01023--032 **35.00



COVER LETTER

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

SUBJECT: ______

(PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME - MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX)

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and a check for :

■ \$70.00Filing Fee

□ \$78.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status □\$78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy \$87.50
Filing Fee.
Certified Copy
& Certificate

FEB 24 PM 3:06

ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

Melissa Gross-Arnold, Esq., B.C.S. FROM:

Name (Printed or typed)

6279 Dupont Station Court

Address

Jacksonville, FL 32217

City, State & Zip

904-731-3800

Daytime Telephone number

melissa@arnoldlawfirmllc.com

E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

· . .

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF

GLOBAL OUTREACH EDUCATION FOUNDATION, INC. (A Florida Not-For-Profit Corporation)

The undersigned, the Incorporator hereby files this, the Articles of Incorporation of Global Outreach Education Foundation, Inc., as a non-profit corporation under Chapter 617, *Florida Statutes*:



Article III COMMENCEMENT OF CORPORATE EXISTENCE

The Corporation shall commence its existence as of the date of filing for incorporation with the Florida Secretary of State and shall have perpetual existence unless sooner dissolved according to law.

Article IV PURPOSES

The general purpose of this Corporation shall be to operate exclusively for charitable, educational, scientific, or literary purposes, and in furtherance of such goals is authorized to do any and all activities which it is empowered to do under these Articles provided, however, that nothing herein shall be construed as allowing any activities which would jeopardize the Corporation's tax-exempt status or otherwise be inconsistent with its classification as an organization described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended or replaced from time to time (the "Code") and its regulations as they now exist or may hereafter be amended, or as a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Code.

The specific purpose for which the Corporation is formed is to support the educational and charitable mission and vision of the Corporation. Such support includes, without limitation, charitable giving to provide financial support to schools, development of community support and to assist in the advancement of the educational and charitable mission and vision of the Corporation.

Article V GENERAL POWERS

This Corporation shall have all the powers enumerated for corporations in the Florida Not-For-Profit Corporation Act, as it now exists and as hereafter amended, and all such other powers as are permitted by applicable law, including, without limitation and only by illustration, the following powers unless later restricted by applicable law:

A. To have succession by its corporate name for the duration of its existence.

B. To sue and be sued and appear and defend in all actions and proceedings in its corporate name to the same extent as a natural person.

C. To have a corporate seal, which may be altered at pleasure, and to use the same by causing it, or a facsimile thereof, to be impressed, affixed, or in any other manner reproduced provided, however, such seal shall always contain the words "corporation not for profit."

D. To purchase, take, receive, lease, take by gift, devise or bequest or otherwise acquire, own, hold, improve, use, and otherwise deal in and with real or personal property or any interest therein, wherever situated.

E. To sell, convey, mortgage, pledge, create security interests in, lease, exchange, transfer, and otherwise dispose of all or any part of its property and assets.

F. To lend money for its corporate purposes, invest and reinvest its funds, and take and hold real and personal property as security for the payment of funds so loaned or invested.

G. To make donations for the public welfare or for religious, charitable, scientific, educational, or other similar purposes.

H. To increase, by a vote of its directors cast as the bylaws may direct, the number of its directors, so that the number shall not be less than three but may be any number in excess thereof.

I. To conduct its affairs, carry on its operations, and have offices and exercise the powers granted by the Florida Not-For-Profit Corporation Act in any state, territory, district, or possession of the United States or any foreign country.

J. To elect or appoint officers and agents and define their duties.

K. To adopt, change, amend and repeal bylaws, not inconsistent with these Articles of Incorporation or with the laws of the State of Florida, for the administration and regulation of its affairs and the exercise of its powers.

L. To have and exercise all powers necessary or convenient to effect its purposes.

Article VI BOARD OF DIRECTORS

• .

.

•

A. <u>Powers</u>. The affairs of the Corporation shall be managed under the direction of the Board of Directors (also referred to as the "Board" or "Governing Board"). The Board of Directors shall have all the powers necessary or appropriate for the administration of the affairs of the Corporation.

B. <u>Number</u>. The affairs of this Corporation shall be conducted by a Board of Directors, the number of which shall be determined from time to time in accordance with the Bylaws, but shall never be less than three (3) Directors.

C. <u>Election: Removal: Resignation</u>. The manner of election, removal and resignation of Directors shall be regulated by the Bylaws.

D. Names and Addresses of Initial Board of Directors. The initial Director shall be:

<u>Name:</u> Sergey Soroka.	Address: 8985 Lone Star Rd, Jacksonville, FL 32211
Name: Joseph Chisholm.	Address: 14286 Beach Blvd. Suite 19170. Jacksonville, FL. 32250
<u>Name:</u> Igor Gork <u>v</u> .	<u>Address:</u> 3401 Townsend Blvd. Suite 204. Jacksonville, FL 32277

Article VII INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The name and Florida address of the initial registered agent of the Corporation is Vitalina Chizh, 2964 Mikris Drive East, Jacksonville, Florida 32225.

Article VIII MEMBERSHIP

The Corporation shall not have any members.

Article IX INCORPORATOR

The name and street address of the incorporator of the Corporation is: Igor Gorky, 3401 Townsend Blvd. Suite 204. Jacksonville, FL 32277.

Article X DEDICATION OF ASSETS AND DISSOLUTION

The Corporation's assets are irrevocably dedicated to its public benefit purposes. Upon dissolution of this Corporation, all properties and assets remaining after payment, or provision for payment, of all debts and liabilities of the Corporation shall be distributed to a nonprofit fund, foundation, or corporation that is organized exclusively for charitable purposes, pursually to Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding provision in any future fuax code or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by a court of competent jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the Corporation is then located, exclusively, as said court shall determine, for such purposes or to such organization or organizations which are organized and operated exclusively for charitable purposes, pursuant to Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding provision in any future tax code.

Article XI <u>PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES</u>

No part of the net earnings or distribution of the assets of the Corporation upon its dissolution shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to, its officers, members, trustees, or other private persons, except that the Corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments in furtherance of the purposes of the Corporation set forth herein. No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, the corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or (b) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

Article XH AMENDMENT

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended at any time by a vote of a majority of the Directors present at any regular or special meeting provided a quorum is present.

The undersigned Incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation on the 15th day of January, 2020.

.

1.t-

lgor Gorky Incorporator

.

• • • •

.

ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named to accept service of process for the above stated corporation, at the place designated in the above Articles of Incorporation of Global Outreach Education Foundation, Inc., I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity.

ø

Vitalina Chizh Date: January 15, 2020

